






















CLEANBC BETTER HOMES AND HOME RENOVATION REBATE PROGRAM 

MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTION AGREEMENT AMENDMENT 

Modification No. __1__ 

 

THIS MODIFICATION AGREEMENT is made as of the ___ day of_______________, 2020. 

BETWEEN: 

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF THE PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA, 

represented by the Minister of ENERGY, MINES AND PETROLEUM RESOURCES, 

ENERGY EFFICIENCY BRANCH, at 1810 Blanshard Street, Victoria, BC V8T 4J1 

(the “Province”) 

AND: 

BRITISH COLUMBIA HYDRO AND POWER AUTHORITY, a British Columbia Crown 

Corporation with its head office at 333 Dunsmuir Street, Vancouver, BC V6B 5R3  

 (hereinafter “BC Hydro”) 

AND: 

FORTISBC ENERGY INC., having an office at 16705 Fraser Highway, Surrey, BC V4N 

0E8 

 (hereinafter “FEI”) 

AND: 

FORTISBC INC., having an office at Suite 100, 1975 Springfield Road, Kelowna, BC 

V1Y 7V7 

 (hereinafter “FBC” and, together with FEI, “FortisBC”) 

AND: 

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF VICTORIA, having an office at 1 Centennial 

Square, Victoria, BC, V8W 1P6  

            (hereinafter the “Municipality”) 

 

 

 



 

Background: 

A. The parties entered into the Municipal Contribution Agreement dated for reference the 7th day of 
September 2018 (the “Agreement”). 

B. The parties have agreed to modify the Agreement. 

 
Agreement: 

The parties agree as follows: 

1. The Terms in Schedule A of the Agreement currently expire on September 27, 2020 and is now 
extended from September 27, 2020 to March 31, 2022. 

2. The attached Revised section 2 and 5 replace sections 2 and 5 of the Agreement effective April 1, 
2020. 

3. The attached Revised Schedule A replaces Schedule A of the Agreement effective April 1, 2020. 
4. In all other respects, the Agreement is confirmed. 
 

SIGNED AND DELIVERED on the _19th__ day of __March__, 2020_ on behalf of the Province by its 

duly authorized representative: 

 

Signature _____________________________  

Print Name _____Katherine Muncaster______ 

SIGNED AND DELIVERED on the _____ day of ___________, 20___ by or on behalf of the Recipient, 

FortisBC (or by its authorized signatory or signatories if the Recipient is a corporation): 

Signature _____________________________  

Print Name ____________________________ 

SIGNED AND DELIVERED on the _____ day of ___________, 20___ by or on behalf of the Recipient, 

BC Hydro (or by its authorized signatory or signatories if the Recipient is a corporation): 

Signature _____________________________  

Print Name ____________________________ 

SIGNED AND DELIVERED on the _____ day of ___________, 20___ by or on behalf of the Recipient, 

The Corporation of the City of Victoria (or by its authorized signatory or signatories if the Recipient is a 

corporation): 

Signature _____________________________  

Print Name ____________________________ 

 
 



REVISED SECTION 2 
 
Funding 
 
During the Term, the Municipality will contribute funding to the Program for measures specified in 
Schedule A shall not in any circumstances whatsoever exceed $121,000 based on the following 
schedule of released funds contributed. 
 

Contribution Date Contribution Amount 

September 7, 2018 $21,000 

April 1, 2020 $100,000 

 
The Program Delivery Partners will manage the funding and when the funding is exhausted, the 
Municipal Offer will no longer be available to participants in the Municipality unless this agreement 
is amended to reflect additional funding.  All of the funding will be applied and allocated within the 
Program solely for funding Municipal Offers. 
 
REVISED SECTION 5  

Payment and Invoicing 

Concurrent with a quarterly report provided under section 3, the Program Delivery Providers will 

submit an invoice to the Municipality identifying the Municipal Offers paid to eligible participants 

by the Program Delivery Partners during the reporting period for reimbursement. The 

Municipality will pay each invoice within 30 days of their delivery to the Municipality. The 

Program Delivery Providers will pay their customers directly, within 90 days of receipt of the 

required deliverables from the customer, subject to approval, verification and inspection. The 

Municipality will receive a final invoice nine (9) months after the term end date. 

Term and Termination 

This Agreement shall commence as of the date first written above and shall automatically 

terminate on March 31, 2022 (the “Term”). Notwithstanding the foregoing, any party hereto may 

terminate this Agreement with 90 days prior written notice to the other parties hereto for any 

reason. If this agreement is terminated prior to the expiry of the Term, the parties will pay all 

amounts accrued or committed to be paid under the Program up to the applicable termination 

date. At any time prior to the end of the Term, the parties may, upon mutual written agreement, 

renew such Term for further successive periods of one year each. Notwithstanding the 

foregoing, this Agreement shall automatically terminate upon termination of the Program for any 

reason whatsoever. 

The Municipality acknowledges that FortisBC and BC Hydro are each a “public utility” as defined 

in the Utility Commission Act (British Columbia), and that this Agreement and the supply of 

funding to support it may be subject to approval by the British Columbia Utilities Commission 

(the “BCUC”). In the event that support for BC Hydro or FortisBC’s funding of the Program, or 

this Agreement, is challenged, withdrawn, or denied by the BCUC, such party may terminate 

this Agreement without damages or penalty whatsoever by giving the other parties thirty (30) 

days’ advanced written notice.  

 



REVISED SCHEDULE A 

REVISED Municipal Upgrade Offers 

Activities 
Municipal Offer 
($/participant) 

Offer Selection Offer Start Date  Offer End Date 

Energy Assessment (for D and E 
visit, administered after E Visit) 

$150 
   

Electric Service Upgrade $500 X April 1, 2020 March 31, 2022 

Heat Pump Water Heater Fuel 
Switching 

 
   

Heat Pump Water Heater Option 1 $350    

Heat Pump Water Heater Option 2 $1,000    

Contractor Spiff Fuel Switching 
Heat Pump 

 
   

Contractor Spiff Option 1 $50    

Contractor Spiff Option 2 $300    

Heat Pump Fuel Switching     

Heat Pump Option 1 $350    

Heat Pump Option 2 $2,000 X April 1, 2020 March 31, 2022 

 
 


